To illustrate the financial effect on the Company of the issue of the Notes, a pro forma
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Pro-forma Accounts) has been prepared based
on the reviewed financial statements of the Company as at 30 June 2025, adjusted to reflect the
issue of the Notes, prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted by the Company.

The Pro-forma Accounts show the effect of the issue of the Notes and attaching options as if
they had been issued on 30 June 2025.

The pro forma financial information in the Pro-Forma Accounts is presented in an abbreviated
form insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements. The pro forma financial information is not
audited. The classification of the allocations between debt and equity for the Notes may change

 Page 3

in the future. The Company advises that the Pro-forma Accounts are provided for illustrative
purposes only and do not show the current financial position of the Company as at the date of
this Cleansing Notice:

Audited

June 30, 2025
 Proforma
adjustments

  Proforma
June 30, 2025

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,160,062  2,977,810   5,137,872
Trade and other receivables   87,899  20,199   108,098

Total current assets   2,247,961  2,998,009   5,245,970
Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets   39,264,913  -   39,264,913
Plant and equipment   9,296,822  -   9,296,822
Other assets   402,595  -   402,595

Total non-current assets   48,964,330  -   48,964,330
Total assets   $ 51,212,291  2,998,009   54,210,300
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   $ 4,076,701  -   4,076,701
Derivative financial instruments   -  1,269,593   1,269,593
Borrowings   1,787,366  938,243   2,725,609

Total current liabilities   5,864,067  2,207,836   8,071,903
Non-current liabilities

Provisions   2,688,041  -   2,688,041
Total non-current liabilities   2,688,041  -   2,688,041
Total liabilities   8,522,108  2,207,836   10,759,944
Net assets   42,660,183  790,173   43,450,356
EQUITY

Contributed equity   55,493,597  611,421   56,105,018
Reserves   3,120,631  178,752   3,299,383
Accumulated losses   (15,954,045)  -   (15,954,045)

Total equity   $ 42,660,183  790,173   43,450,356
Note: Subsequent to 30 June 2025, the Company received proceeds from the borrowings totalling
$2,089,192, of which $1,089,192 was received from Directors or their Director-related entities.  The
proceeds were applied to the settlement of trade and other payables.

3.3 Potential effect on capital structure

As at the date of this Cleansing Notice, the total number of issued Shares is 393,975,869.

The capital structure of the Company will be affected by conversion of the Notes which will
result in additional Shares being issued. The effect on the capital structure of the Company
upon the issue and conversion of the Notes is as follows: